
Lecoco, an infant mobility brand that embodies the essence of italian design and manufacturing, 

was born in the artistic and historic city of bologna. since its establishment in 2006, lecoco has 

focused on the infant mobility sector, dedicated to providing high-quality, safe, and reliable 

childhood solutions for newborns and young families worldwide.

Driven by an unwavering commitment to quality and a deep understanding of user experience, 

lecoco has earned the trust and affection of thousands of families across the globe. from the 

elegant streets of europe to family outings around the world, lecoco stands as a delightful and 

thoughtfully designed companion, supporting babies as they explore the world and cherish every 

moment of growth.

we believe that every safe, comfortable, and joyful travel experience vividly reflects the value of the 

lecoco brand.

To ensure the best experience with our product, please read this manual carefully. it includes 

detailed guidelines for use, safety rules, product descriptions, and maintenance instructions.

For additional support and information, please contact our customer service team. always follow 

the instructions provided in this manual, and ensure children use the product under adult 

supervision.

About Lecoco

For better use of this product, please carefully read this instruction manual, which provides a detailed list of 

usage guidelines, safety instructions, and product instructions

Information on maintenance and upkeep.

If you need further assistance and information, please contact our customer service for consultation. When 

using, please follow the instructions in this manual. children need to use this product with the accompaniment 

of a guardian.

Product Information

Safety Warnings

Product Name 

Model

Main Materials

 

Easy Travel Stroller

Zipp T3

Inspection Status

Net Weight

Maximum Load Capacity

Brand

Certified

5.9Kg

22Kg

Lecoco

Pipe fittings/Plastic/
Hardware/Fabric

· When siting, the caregiver must not leave!
· Do not approach fire sources!
· Users and guardians should carefully read the instructions before use and keep them properly for future 
   reference,if not following the instructions, it may affect the safety of children!
· This product should not carry more than 22kg for children!
· When children ride, the seat belt or restraint system must be properly fastened and used!
· Applicable: this stroller is suitable for a child up to 22 kg or 4 years whichever comes first!
· This product requires adult assembly!

Product component part names Installation and usage instructions

Recommended AgeSuitable for ages 0-48 months, not suitable for children under 6 
months in seat mode (when the backrest and seat angle are less 
than 150 degrees)!

Car receiving
pressure block

Handle

Backrest

Seat Belt

Rear Wheel

Front Wheel
Storage Basket

Shoulder Protector

Protective Case

Canopy

Armrest Car platform unfolding
Grasp hands and lift back to unfold the car platform.

Unfold the canopy
Pull the canopy forward and unfold it.

Rear wheel installation
Align the rear wheel with the brake seat hole and
insert it, hear a clicking sound, and install it in place.

Front wheel installation
Align the front wheel with the plastic hole on the 
front foot and insert it, hear a clicking sound, and 
install it in place.Easy Travel  Stroller

〈 User Manual 〉

IMPORTANT – READ CAREFULLY
AND KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

Zipp

T 3Zipp T3

維修及保養說明

在每次使用前要檢查各種組件（螺絲鉚釘）是否牢固完好，零部件或座

布是否出現破損，應定期檢查維修。為了您寶寶的安全，如有異常請停

止使用。

避免長時間在潮濕、寒冷或高溫的環境中使用或存放，否則容易導致零

件老化等情況，影響產品使用壽命，或發生危險。

清潔坐墊：解除固定織帶和安全扣，溫水手洗後晾乾，不要過度暴曬。

清潔車架不可使用漂白劑，請避免五金零件接觸到水，以免生鏽，影響

產品使用壽命。

經常性檢查推車，如有問題請及時維修。

請避免過度的暴曬或者強熱，否則會促進零件老化和布料褪色。

各個轉動部位（如輪子關節等）不可加粘稠的機械潤滑油，可加少許稀

釋潤滑劑即可，避免潤滑油粘附雜物導致影響轉動。

關鍵部位要經常檢查是否正常，比如防止意外收車的二道鎖，煞車裝置

等。
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安裝及使用說明產品部件零件名稱

收車壓塊

手把
頂篷

肩護套

扶手 靠背
安全帶

保護套

後輪

前輪
置物籃

車台展開
握著手把向後提起展開車台。

前輪安裝
把前輪對準前腳塑膠的孔插進去，
聽到咔嘹聲，安裝到位。

後輪安裝
把後輪對準煞車座的孔插進去，
聽到咔嘹聲，安裝到位。

展開頂篷
拉著頂篷向前展開。

扶手拆卸 / 安裝

前輪 / 後輪拆卸

推車折疊

靠背 / 腳踏調節
手壓下 A 點的卡件，同時把扶手向外拉，扶手即可拆卸如圖 D 。

C

扶手 A 對準扶手座 B ，插入到底，圖 C 扶手安裝完成（扶手必須使用原配，以免不正確
安裝造成對寶寶的傷害，扶手安裝完成後，應往外拉一拉，檢查扶手是否卡穩。）

D

前輪快拆鐵片按進去，輪子向下拉，
即可拆出前輪。

後輪快拆鐵片按進去，輪子向外拉，
即可拆出後輪。

把調節按鍵向下拉，即可調整靠背。 按下腳踏按鈕，即可調整腳踏角度。

A

先按下收車二道鎖 1 ，再按下收車壓塊 2 ，把車向前折疊，即完成收車。
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使用注意事項煞車使用

安全帶使用

兒童乘坐時，看護人不要離開！

兒童乘坐時，不可將整個推車往上提！

兒童乘坐時，不允許進行靠背調整！

兒童乘坐時，安全帶或束縛系統必須正確的扣合及使用！

請勿讓兒童在推車上站立！

請勿在手把上懸掛任何提袋或放置任何物品，以免影響推車的穩定性！

使用推車前確保所有鎖定裝置都已處於鎖定狀態！

停泊推車時，務必確實使用所有的制動裝置！

推車不移動時，一定要把後輪鎖定（使用煞車裝置）！

當調整推車上的任何活動配件時，必須要確定兒童的肢體與推車保持安全距離！

超載或不正確的折疊，以及使用不正確的零配件，都可能造成推車損壞故障或不

安全！

使用者及監護人在使用時請仔細閱讀本說明書並且請妥善保存，供以後參照。如

果不按照本說明書可能會影響兒童的安全！

禁止樓梯間、高低不平地帶等易翻車場合使用本推車！

為避免窒息，使塑膠覆蓋物遠離嬰兒！

切勿近火！

置物籃內請勿放置超過 2kg的物品！

承載兒童請勿超過 15kg！

適用年齡： 0~36個月，座位模式下（靠背與座位角度小於 150度時），不適合 6個月以

下兒童使用！

本產品不能使用非本廠的任何配件！

本產品須放入組裝！

本產品執行標準： GB 14748-2006
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把煞車向下踩即煞車，
向上抬起即可解鎖。

1. 將兩側肩部和腰部安全扣先扣上，再插入中間母扣中，聽到 " 嗒 " 聲響表示扣合到位。
按下母扣中的按鈕，可自動彈開安全扣。
可通過調整安全帶上的扣具來調整安全帶的長度以適應不同大小的嬰兒。

2.
3.

注意：兒童乘坐時，安全帶或束縛系統必須正確的扣合及使用。

修理及びメンテナンス方法

毎回の使用前に、各種部品（ネジ、リベット）がしっかりと損傷なく取り付けられて

いるか、部品やシート生地に破損がないかを点検してください。定期的な点検と

修理を行ってください。お子様の安全のため、異常がある場合は使用を中止して

ください。

湿気、寒さ、高温の環境での長時間の使用や保管は避けてください。部品の劣化

を引き起こし、製品寿命に影響したり危険を生じる恐れがあります。

シートクッションの洗浄：固定ベルトと安全バックルを外し、ぬるま湯で手洗いし

た後、日陰で乾かしてください。長時間の直射日光は避けてください。

フレームを洗浄する際は漂白剤を使用せず、金属部品が水に触れないようにして

ください。錆びを防ぎ、製品寿命を守ります。

ベビーカーを定期的に点検し、問題があればすぐに修理してください。

過度の直射日光や強い熱を避けてください。部品の劣化や布地の色あせを促進

します。

各可動部（ホイールのジョイントなど）には粘稠な機械油を加えないでください。

代わりに、希釈した潤滑剤を少量だけ追加してください。潤滑剤にゴミや異物が

付着すると回転に支障をきたす恐れがあります。

重要な箇所、例えば誤って折りたたむのを防ぐ二重ロックやブレーキ装置などが

正常かどうかを頻繁に点検してください。
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組み立て及び使用説明製品部品名称

折りたたみ押し部

ハンドル
キャノピー

肩プロテクター

アームレスト 背もたれ
安全ベルト

保護カバー

後輪

前輪
バスケット

ベビーカー本体の展開
ハンドルを握り、後方に引き上げてベビ
ーカーを展開します。

前輪の取り付け
前輪を前脚のプラスチック穴に合わせて
差し込み、「カチッ」という音がしたら
取り付け完了です。

後輪の取り付け
後輪をブレーキ台座の穴に合わせて
差し込み、「カチッ」という音がし
たら取り付け完了です。

キャノピーの展開
キャノピーを手前に引いて広げます。

アームレストの取り外し／取り付け

前輪／後輪の取り外し

ベビーカーの折りたたみ

背もたれ／フットレストの調節

C

アームレスト A をアームレスト受け B に合わせ、奥まで差し込みます。図 C でアームレストの取り付け完了です（アームレス
トは必ず純正品を使用してください。正しく取り付けないとお子様を傷つける恐れがあります。取り付け後は外側に引っ張
って、アームレストがしっかり固定されているか確認してください）。

A の箇所の係止部を手で押しながら、同時にアームレストを外側に引っ張ると、図 D のようにアームレストを取り外せます。

D

前輪のクイックリリース金具を押し込み、
ホイールを下に引っ張ると、前輪を取り外せます。

後輪のクイックリリース金具を押し込み、
ホイールを外側に引っ張ると、後輪を取り外せます。

調節ボタンを下に引くと、
背もたれを調整できます。

フットレストボタンを押すと、
フットレストの角度を調整できます。

A

まず折りたたみ二重ロック 1 を押し、次に折りたたみ押し部 2 を押し、
ベビーカーを前方に折りたたむと、収納完了です。
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使用上の注意事項ブレーキの使用

安全ベルトの使用

お子様が乗車しているときは、保護者は離れないでください。
お子様が乗車しているときは、ベビーカー全体を持ち上げないでください。
お子様が乗車しているときは、背もたれの調整を行わないでください。
お子様が乗車しているときは、安全ベルトまたは拘束システムを正しく装着して使用してくださ

い。
お子様をベビーカーに立たせないでください。
ハンドルに手提げ袋を掛けたり、物を置いたりしないでください。ベビーカーの安定性が損な

われる恐れがあります。
ベビーカーを使用する前に、すべてのロック装置がロック状態にあることを確認してください。
ベビーカーを停車させる際は、必ずすべての制動装置を使用してください。
ベビーカーを移動させないときは、必ず後輪をロックしてください（ブレーキ装置を使用）。
ベビーカーの可動部品を調整する際は、お子様の手足がベビーカーから安全な距離を保って

いることを必ず確認してください。
過積載や誤った折りたたみ、および不適切な部品の使用は、ベビーカーの破損、故障、または

不安全な状態を引き起こす可能性があります。
使用者および保護者は、ご使用の際にこの説明書をよく読み、後で参照できるように大切に

保管してください。本説明書に従わない場合、お子様の安全が損なわれる恐れがあります。
階段や凹凸のある場所など、転倒しやすい場所での本ベビーカーの使用は禁止します。
窒息を防ぐため、ビニールカバーは乳児から遠ざけてください。
火気厳禁！
バスケット内に2kgを超える物を入れないでください。
お子様の体重は15kgを超えないでください。
適当年齢： 0～ 36ヶ月。シートモード（背もたれと座面の角度が150度未満の場合）では、 6ヶ月

未満の児童には適しません。
本製品には当社以外の純正部品以外を使用しないでください。
本製品は組み立てが必要です。

·
·
·
·

·
·

·
·
·
·

·
·

·
·
·
·
·
·

·
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ブレーキを下に踏むとブレーキがかかり、
上に持ち上げると解除されます。

1. 両側の肩部と腰部の安全バックルを先に留め、次に中央の親バックルに差し込みます。「カチッ」という
音がしたら、正しくロックされています。
親バックルのボタンを押すと、自動的に安全バックルが外れます。
安全ベルトのバックルを調整することで、ベルトの長さを変え、さまざまな体格の赤ちゃんに合わせるこ
とができます。

2.

3.

注意：お子様が乗車しているときは、安全ベルトまたは拘束システ
ムを正しく装着して使用してください。

製品情報

安全警告

製品名

製品検査

ブランド名

製品型番

 

子供用軽量ベビーカー

合格

LECCOCO （レコッコ）
ZippT3

 

製品正味重量

最大耐荷重

製品タイプ

主要材質

 

5.9kg

15kg

ZippT3

パイプ／プラスチック／金属／布 

適当年齢       0～ 36ヶ月。シートモード（背もたれと座面の角度が 150 度未満の場合）
                  では、 6ヶ月未満の児童には適しません。

お子様が乗車しているときは、保護者はその場を離れないでください。
火気に近づけないでください。
使用者および保護者は、ご使用前にこの説明書をよく読み、後で参照できるよう
に大切に保管してください。説明書に従わない場合、お子様の安全が損なわれる
恐れがあります。
本製品に乗せるお子様の体重は15kgを超えないでください。
お子様が乗車しているときは、安全ベルトまたは拘束システムを正しく装着して使
用してください。
適当年齢： 0～ 36ヶ月。シートモード（背もたれと座面の角度が150度未満の場合）
では、 6ヶ月未満の児童には適しません。
本製品は成人が組み立ててください。

·
·
·

·
·

·

·

本製品をよりよくご使用いただくために、この取扱説明書をよくお読みください。説明書に
は、使用ガイド、安全上の注意、製品説明、メンテナンスなどの情報が詳しく記載されてい
ます。
その他のサポートや情報が必要な場合は、カスタマーサービスにお問い合わせください。
ご使用の際は、本説明書の指示に従い、お子様は保護者の監視の下でご使用ください。

수리뮩및뮩유지보수뮩방법

매번뮩사용뮩전에뮩각종뮩부품뮮나사뮰뮩리벳뮯이뮩단단하고뮩손상되지뮩않았는지뮰뮩부품이나뮩시트뮩

원단에뮩파손이뮩없는지뮩점검하십시오뮲뮩정기적으로뮩점검뮩및뮩수리하십시오뮲뮩아기의뮩

안전을뮩위해뮩이상이뮩있으면뮩사용을뮩중단하십시오뮲

습하거나뮰뮩춥거나뮰뮩고온의뮩환경에서뮩장시간뮩사용하거나뮩보관하지뮩마십시오뮲뮩부품이뮩

노화되어뮩제품뮩수명에뮩영향을뮩주거나뮩위험이뮩발생할뮩수뮩있습니다뮲

시트뮩쿠션뮩세척뮵뮩고정뮩끈과뮩안전뮩버클을뮩풀고뮩미지근한뮩물에뮩손세탁한뮩후뮩그늘에서뮩

건조하십시오뮲뮩과도한뮩햇빛뮩노출은뮩피하십시오뮲

프레임뮩세척뮩시뮩표백제를뮩사용하지뮩마십시오뮲뮩금속뮩부품이뮩물에뮩닿지뮩않도록뮩하여뮩

녹이뮩슬고뮩제품뮩수명에뮩영향을뮩주는뮩것을뮩방지하십시오뮲

유모차를뮩정기적으로뮩점검하고뮩문제가뮩있으면뮩즉시뮩수리하십시오뮲

과도한뮩햇빛뮩노출이나뮩강한뮩열을뮩피하십시오뮲뮩부품뮩노화와뮩원단뮩변색을뮩촉진합니다뮲

각뮩회전뮩부위뮮예뮵뮩바퀴뮩관절뮩등뮯에는뮩점도가뮩높은뮩기계용뮩윤활유를뮩넣지뮩마십시오뮲뮩

대신뮩희석된뮩윤활유를뮩소량만뮩첨가하십시오뮲뮩윤활유에뮩이물질이뮩달라붙어뮩회전에뮩

영향을뮩줄뮩수뮩있습니다뮲

중요뮩부위뮰뮩예를뮩들어뮩우발적인뮩접힘을뮩방지하는뮩이중뮩잠금장치뮰뮩브레이크뮩장치뮩등이뮩

정상인지뮩자주뮩점검하십시오뮲

믉

믉

믉

믉

믉

믉

믉

믉

믉

조립뮩및뮩사용뮩설명제품뮩부품뮩명칭

접이식뮩가압뮩부재

손잡이

캐노피

어깨뮩보호대

팔걸이 등받이

안전벨트

보호뮩커버

뒷바퀴

앞바퀴
바구니

유모차뮩프레임뮩펼치기
유모차뮩프레임뮩펼치기뮵뮩손잡이를뮩잡고뮩
뒤로뮩들어뮩올려뮩유모차를뮩펼칩니다뮲

앞바퀴뮩장착
앞바퀴를뮩앞다리뮩플라스틱뮩구멍에뮩맞춰뮩
삽입합니다뮲뮩뮭딸깍뮭뮩소리가뮩나면뮩장착뮩완료입니다뮲

뒷바퀴뮩장착
뒷바퀴를뮩브레이크뮩받침대뮩구멍에뮩맞춰뮩
삽입합니다뮲뮩뮭딸깍뮭뮩소리가뮩나면뮩장착뮩완료입니다뮲

캐노피뮩펼치기
캐노피를뮩앞으로뮩당겨뮩펼칩니다뮲

팔걸이뮩분리뮳장착

앞바퀴뮳뒷바퀴뮩분리

유모차뮩접기

등받이뮳발판뮩조절

C

팔걸이뮩 A를뮩팔걸이뮩받침대뮩 B에뮩맞춰뮩끝까지뮩삽입합니다뮲뮩그림뮩 C와뮩같이뮩팔걸이뮩장착이뮩완료됩니다뮮팔걸이는뮩반드시뮩정품을뮩사용하십시오뮲뮩
올바르게뮩장착하지뮩않으면뮩아기에게뮩상해를뮩입힐뮩수뮩있습니다뮲뮩장착뮩후뮩바깥쪽으로뮩당겨뮩팔걸이가뮩제대로뮩고정되었는지뮩확인하십시오뮯뮲

A뮩지점의뮩걸쇠를뮩손으로뮩누르면서뮩동시에뮩팔걸이를뮩바깥쪽으로뮩당기면뮩그림뮩D와뮩같이뮩팔걸이를뮩분리할뮩수뮩있습니다뮲

D

앞바퀴뮩퀵뮩릴리스뮩철판을뮩누르고뮩바퀴를뮩
아래로뮩당기면뮩앞바퀴를뮩분리할뮩수뮩있습니다뮲

뒷바퀴뮩퀵뮩릴리스뮩철판을뮩누르고뮩바퀴를뮩
바깥쪽으로뮩당기면뮩뒷바퀴를뮩분리할뮩수뮩있습니다뮲

조절뮩버튼을뮩아래로뮩당기면뮩
등받이를뮩조절할뮩수뮩있습니다뮲

발판뮩버튼을뮩누르면뮩발판뮩
각도를뮩조절할뮩수뮩있습니다뮲

A

먼저뮩접이식뮩이중뮩잠금장치뮩 1을뮩누른뮩다음뮰뮩접이식뮩가압뮩부재뮩 2를뮩눌러뮩
유모차를뮩앞으로뮩접으면뮩접기뮩완료입니다뮲

1
2

사용뮩시뮩주의사항브레이크뮩사용

안전벨트뮩사용

어린이뮩탑승뮩시뮩보호자는뮩자리를뮩떠나지뮩마십시오뮪
어린이뮩탑승뮩시뮩유모차뮩전체를뮩위로뮩들어뮩올리지뮩마십시오뮪
어린이뮩탑승뮩시뮩등받이뮩조절을뮩하지뮩마십시오뮪
어린이뮩탑승뮩시뮩안전벨트뮩또는뮩구속뮩시스템을뮩반드시뮩올바르게뮩채우고뮩사용하십시오뮪
어린이를뮩유모차뮩위에뮩서뮩있게뮩하지뮩마십시오뮪
손잡이에뮩어떤뮩가방이나뮩물건도뮩걸거나뮩올려두지뮩마십시오뮲뮩유모차의뮩안정성에뮩영향을뮩줄뮩수뮩
있습니다뮪
유모차를뮩사용하기뮩전에뮩모든뮩잠금뮩장치가뮩잠긴뮩상태인지뮩확인하십시오뮪
유모차를뮩정차할뮩때는뮩반드시뮩모든뮩제동뮩장치를뮩사용하십시오뮪
유모차를뮩움직이지뮩않을뮩때는뮩반드시뮩뒷바퀴를뮩잠그십시오뮮브레이크뮩장치뮩사용뮯뮪
유모차의뮩가동뮩부품을뮩조정할뮩때는뮩어린이의뮩신체뮩일부가뮩유모차로부터뮩안전뮩거리를뮩유지하고뮩
있는지뮩반드시뮩확인하십시오뮪
과적이나뮩잘못된뮩접기뮰뮩그리고뮩부적절한뮩부품뮩사용은뮩유모차의뮩손상뮰뮩고장뮩또는뮩불안전한뮩상태를뮩
초래할뮩수뮩있습니다뮪
사용자와뮩보호자는뮩사용뮩시뮩이뮩설명서를뮩주의뮩깊게뮩읽고뮩나중에뮩참고할뮩수뮩있도록뮩잘뮩보관하십시오뮲뮩
본뮩설명서를뮩따르지뮩않을뮩경우뮩어린이의뮩안전이뮩위험해질뮩수뮩있습니다뮪
계단이나뮩울퉁불퉁한뮩장소뮩등뮩전복뮩위험이뮩있는뮩곳에서뮩본뮩유모차를뮩사용하지뮩마십시오뮪
질식을뮩방지하기뮩위해뮩비닐뮩덮개를뮩아기로부터뮩멀리하십시오뮪
화기뮩접근뮩금지뮪
바구니뮩안에뮩 2kg을뮩초과하는뮩물건을뮩넣지뮩마십시오뮪
어린이뮩체중은뮩 15kg을뮩초과하지뮩마십시오뮪
적합뮩연령뮵뮩 0~36개월뮲뮩시트뮩모드뮮등받이와뮩시트뮩각도가뮩 150도뮩미만일뮩경우뮯에서는뮩 6개월뮩미만뮩
아동뮩사용에뮩적합하지뮩않습니다뮪
본뮩제품에는뮩당사뮩이외의뮩부품을뮩사용하지뮩마십시오뮪
본뮩제품은뮩조립이뮩필요합니다뮪
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브레이크를뮩아래로뮩밟으면뮩브레이크가뮩
걸리고뮰뮩위로뮩들어뮩올리면뮩잠금이뮩해제됩니다뮲

1. 양쪽뮩어깨와뮩허리의뮩안전뮩버클을뮩먼저뮩채운뮩다음뮩중앙의뮩암버클에뮩삽입합니다뮲뮩뮭딸깍뮭뮩소리가뮩나면뮩제대로뮩
잠긴뮩것입니다뮲
암버클의뮩버튼을뮩누르면뮩안전뮩버클이뮩자동으로뮩분리됩니다뮲
안전벨트의뮩버클을뮩조정하여뮩벨트뮩길이를뮩바꾸면뮩다양한뮩체격의뮩아기에뮩맞출뮩수뮩있습니다뮲

2.

3.

주의뮵뮩어린이뮩탑승뮩시뮩안전벨트뮩또는뮩구속뮩시스템을뮩반드시뮩올바르게뮩채우고뮩사용하십시오뮲

제품뮩정보

안전뮩경고

제품명

제품뮩검사

브랜드명

제품뮩모델

뮩

아동용뮩경량뮩유모차

합격

LECCOCO뮮레코코뮯

ZippT3

제품뮩중량

최대뮩하중

제품뮩스타일

주요뮩소재

뮩

5뮲 9kg

15kg

ZippT3

파이프뮳플라스틱뮳금속뮳원단

적합뮩연령뮩뮩뮩뮩뮩뮩 0~36개월뮲뮩시트뮩모드뮮등받이와뮩시트뮩각도가뮩 150도뮩미만일뮩경우뮯에서는뮩

뮩뮩뮩뮩뮩뮩뮩뮩뮩뮩뮩뮩뮩뮩뮩뮩뮩뮩뮩뮩뮩뮩뮩 6개월뮩미만뮩아동뮩사용에뮩적합하지뮩않습니다뮪

탑승뮩중에는뮩보호자가뮩자리를뮩떠나지뮩마십시오뮪
화기뮩근처에뮩두지뮩마십시오뮪
사용자와뮩보호자는뮩사용하기뮩전에뮩이뮩설명서를뮩주의뮩깊게뮩읽고뮩나중에뮩참고할뮩수뮩
있도록뮩잘뮩보관하십시오뮲뮩설명서를뮩따르지뮩않을뮩경우뮩어린이의뮩안전이뮩위험해질뮩수뮩
있습니다뮪
본뮩제품에뮩태우는뮩어린이의뮩체중은뮩 15kg을뮩초과하지뮩마십시오뮪
어린이뮩탑승뮩시뮩안전벨트뮩또는뮩구속뮩시스템을뮩반드시뮩올바르게뮩채우고뮩
사용하십시오뮪
적합뮩연령뮵뮩 0~36개월뮲뮩시트뮩모드뮮등받이와뮩시트뮩각도가뮩 150도뮩미만일뮩경우뮯에서는뮩
6개월뮩미만뮩아동뮩사용에뮩적합하지뮩않습니다뮪
본뮩제품은뮩성인이뮩조립해야뮩합니다뮪

·
·
·

·
·

·

·

본뮩제품을뮩더뮩잘뮩사용하시려면뮩이뮩설명서를뮩주의뮩깊게뮩읽어뮩주십시오뮲뮩설명서에는뮩사용뮩가이드뮰뮩안전뮩
수칙뮰뮩제품뮩설명뮩및뮩유지보수뮩등뮩정보가뮩자세히뮩나와뮩있습니다뮲
다른뮩도움이나뮩정보가뮩필요하시면뮩고객센터로뮩문의하십시오뮲뮩사용뮩시에는뮩본뮩설명서의뮩지침을뮩
따르며뮰뮩어린이는뮩보호자의뮩동반뮩하에뮩사용해야뮩합니다뮲

Наименование деталей и узлов изделия Инструкция по сборке и использованию

Прижимной механизм 
складывания

Ручка

Спинка

Ремни безопасности

Задние колёса

Передние колёса
Корзина для вещей

Накладки на плечи

Защитный чехол

Капюшон

Поручень Раскладывание коляски
Возьмитесь за ручку и потяните назад, 
поднимая коляску для раскладывания.

Установка передних колёс
Вставьте переднее колесо в пластиковое отверстие 
передней ножки, совместив их. Когда раздастся 
щелчок, колесо установлено.

Установка задних колёс
Вставьте заднее колесо в отверстие тормозной 
пластины, совместив их. Когда раздастся щелчок, 
колесо установлено.

Раскладывание капюшона
Потяните капюшон вперёд для раскрытия.

Снятие / установка поручня

Снятие передних / задних колёс

Складывание коляски

Регулировка спинки / подножкиНажмите рукой на фиксатор в точке A и одновременно потяните поручень наружу – поручень снимется, 
как показано на рисунке D.

C

D

Нажмите на металлическую пластину быстросъёма 
переднего колеса и потяните колесо вниз – переднее 
колесо снимется.

Нажмите на металлическую пластину 
быстросъёма заднего колеса и потяните 
колесо наружу – заднее колесо снимется.

Потяните кнопку регулировки 
вниз – отрегулируется спинка.

Нажмите кнопку подножки – отрегулируется 
угол наклона подножки.

A

1
2Совместите поручень A с гнездом поручня B и вставьте до упора. На рисунке C показана установка 

поручня (поручень должен быть оригинальным, чтобы неправильная установка не причинила вреда 
ребёнку. После установки потяните поручень наружу, чтобы проверить, надёжно ли он зафиксирован).

Сначала нажмите на двойной замок складывания 1, затем нажмите на прижимной механизм 
складывания 2 и сложите коляску вперёд – складывание завершено.

Меры предосторожности при использованииИспользование тормоза

 Использование ремней безопасности

Нажмите на тормоз вниз – торможение; 
поднимите вверх – разблокировка.

Сначала застегните плечевые и поясничные пряжки с обеих сторон, затем вставьте их в 
центральную ответную пряжку. Щелчок означает, что застёгнуто правильно.
Нажмите кнопку на центральной пряжке – ремни автоматически расстегнутся.
Длину ремней можно регулировать с помощью пряжек на ремнях, чтобы подогнать их под 
размер ребёнка.

1.

2.
3.

Внимание: Когда ребёнок находится в коляске, ремни безопасности или 
удерживающая система должны быть правильно застёгнуты и использованы.

Когда ребёнок находится в коляске, сопровождающий взрослый не должен отходить!
Когда ребёнок находится в коляске, не поднимайте всю коляску вверх!
Когда ребёнок находится в коляске, не регулируйте спинку!
Когда ребёнок находится в коляске, ремни безопасности или удерживающая система 
должны быть правильно застёгнуты и использованы!
Не позволяйте ребёнку стоять в коляске!
Не вешайте сумки и не кладите никакие предметы на ручку коляски, чтобы не нарушить её 
устойчивость!
Перед использованием коляски убедитесь, что все фиксирующие устройства находятся в 
заблокированном состоянии!
При остановке коляски обязательно используйте все тормозные устройства!
Когда коляска не движется, обязательно заблокируйте задние колёса (используйте 
тормозное устройство)!
При регулировке любых подвижных деталей коляски убедитесь, что конечности ребёнка 
находятся на безопасном расстоянии от коляски!
Перегрузка, неправильное складывание или использование неподходящих запасных 
частей могут привести к поломке коляски, неисправности или созданию опасной ситуации!
Пользователь и сопровождающий взрослый должны внимательно прочитать данное 
руководство и сохранить его для справки в будущем. Несоблюдение инструкций может 
привести к нарушению безопасности ребёнка!
Запрещается использовать данную коляску на лестничных клетках, неровных поверхностях 
и в других местах, где легко опрокинуться!
Во избежание удушья держите пластиковые упаковки вдали от младенца!
Беречь от огня!
Не кладите в корзину предметы весом более 2 кг!
Вес ребёнка не должен превышать 15 кг!
Рекомендуемый возраст: 0–36 месяцев. В режиме сиденья (когда угол между спинкой и 
сиденьем менее 150 градусов) не подходит для детей младше 6 месяцев!
Не используйте для данного изделия никакие детали, не произведённые 
заводом-изготовителем!
Данное изделие требует сборки!

·
·
·
·

·
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·

·
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Инструкция по ремонту и техническому обслуживанию
Перед каждым использованием проверяйте все компоненты (винты, заклёпки) на 
надёжность и целостность, а также проверяйте детали и ткань сиденья на наличие 
повреждений. Регулярно проводите осмотр и ремонт. Ради безопасности вашего малыша 
при обнаружении неисправностей прекратите использование.
Избегайте длительного использования или хранения во влажной, холодной или жаркой 
среде, так как это может привести к старению деталей, сократить срок службы изделия 
или вызвать опасность.
Очистка подушки сиденья: расстегните фиксирующие лямки и ремни безопасности, 
постирайте вручную в тёплой воде, затем высушите в тени. Не допускайте длительного 
воздействия прямых солнечных лучей.
При очистке рамы не используйте отбеливатели. Избегайте контакта металлических 
деталей с водой, чтобы предотвратить ржавление и продлить срок службы изделия.
Регулярно осматривайте коляску, при неисправностях своевременно ремонтируйте.
Избегайте длительного воздействия прямых солнечных лучей или сильного нагрева, так 
как это ускоряет старение деталей и выцветание ткани.
На подвижные части (например, шарниры колёс) нельзя наносить густую механическую 
смазку. Допускается наносить небольшое количество разбавленной смазки, чтобы 
избежать налипания грязи, мешающего вращению.
Ключевые узлы следует часто проверять на исправность, например двойной замок, 
предотвращающий случайное складывание, тормозное устройство и т.д.

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

Информация о продукте

Предупреждения безопасности

Наименование

Контроль

Название бренда

Модель

Детская лёгкая коляска

Соответствует

LECCOCO (Лекокко)

ZippT3

Вес нетто: 

Максимальная нагрузка

Версия

Основной материал

5,9 кг

15 кг

ZippT3

трубы/пластик/
металл/ткань

Когда ребёнок находится в коляске, сопровождающий взрослый не должен отходить!

Не приближайте к источникам огня!

Пользователь и сопровождающий взрослый должны внимательно прочитать руководство перед 

использованием и сохранить его для справки в будущем. Несоблюдение инструкций может привести к 

нарушению безопасности ребёнка!

Вес ребёнка в данной коляске не должен превышать 15 кг!

Когда ребёнок находится в коляске, ремни безопасности или удерживающая система должны быть 

правильно застёгнуты и использованы!

Рекомендуемый возраст: 0–36 месяцев. В режиме сиденья (когда угол между спинкой и сиденьем менее 

150 градусов) не подходит для детей младше 6 месяцев!

Данное изделие должно быть собрано взрослым!

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

Рекомендуемый возраст0–36 месяцев. В режиме сиденья (когда угол между спинкой 
и сиденьем менее 150 градусов) не подходит для детей 
младше 6 месяцев!

Для более качественного использования данного изделия внимательно прочитайте данное 

руководство. В нём подробно описаны инструкции по использованию, меры безопасности, описание 

изделия, техническое обслуживание и прочая информация.

Если вам потребуется дополнительная помощь или информация, обратитесь в нашу службу 

поддержки. При использовании следуйте данному руководству. Дети должны пользоваться изделием 

под присмотром взрослых.

Noms des pièces et composants du produit Instructions de montage et d'utilisation

Bloc de pression 
de pliage

Poignée

Dossier

Harnais de sécurité

Roues arrière

Roues avant
Panier de rangement

Protège-épaules

Housse de protection

Capote

Barre de sécurité Dépliage du châssis
Saisissez la poignée et soulevez-la vers l'arrière 
pour déplier la poussette.

Montage des roues avant 
Insérez la roue avant dans le trou en plastique de 
la jambe avant en l'alignant correctement. 
Un clic sonore indique que la roue est bien en place.

Montage des roues arrière 
Insérez la roue arrière dans le trou du support de frein 
en l'alignant correctement. Un clic sonore indique que 
la roue est bien en place.

Déploiement de la capote 
Tirez la capote vers l'avant pour la déployer.

Démontage / montage de la barre de sécurité

Démontage des roues avant / arrière

Pliage de la poussette

Verstellung der Rückenlehne / FußstützeAppuyez sur le verrou au point A avec la main et tirez la barre de sécurité vers l'extérieur – celle-ci se 
démonte comme indiqué sur la figure D.

C

D

Enfoncez la plaquette métallique de démontage 
rapide de la roue avant et tirez la roue vers le 
bas – la roue avant se dégage.

Enfoncez la plaquette métallique de démontage 
rapide de la roue arrière et tirez la roue vers 
l'extérieur – la roue arrière se dégage.

Tirez le bouton de réglage vers le bas pour 
ajuster le dossier.

Appuyez sur le bouton du repose-pieds 
pour en régler l'angle.

A

1
2Aligner la barre de sécurité A sur le support B, insérer jusqu'au bout. La figure C montre la barre de sécurité 

installée (la barre doit être d'origine pour éviter que tout mauvais montage ne blesse le bébé. Après montage, tirez 
la barre vers l'extérieur pour vérifier qu'elle est bien verrouillée).

Appuyez d'abord sur le verrou secondaire de pliage 1, puis sur le bloc de pression de pliage 2, et pliez la 
poussette vers l'avant – le pliage est terminé.

Précautions d'utilisationUtilisation du frein

 Utilisation du harnais de sécurité

Appuyez sur la pédale de frein vers le bas pour freiner ; 
soulevez-la vers le haut pour déverrouiller.

Bouclez d'abord les clips d'épaule et de taille des deux côtés, puis insérez-les dans la boucle centrale. 
Un clic sonore indique qu'ils sont bien verrouillés.
Appuyez sur le bouton de la boucle centrale pour déverrouiller automatiquement le harnais.
La longueur du harnais peut être réglée à l'aide des boucles situées sur les sangles, afin de s'adapter à 
la taille de l'enfant.

1.

2.
3.

Attention : Lorsque l'enfant est assis dans la poussette, le harnais de sécurité ou  
                      le système de retenue doit être correctement bouclé et utilisé.

Lorsque l'enfant est assis, l'accompagnateur ne doit pas s'éloigner !
Lorsque l'enfant est assis, ne soulevez pas la poussette entière !
Lorsque l'enfant est assis, ne réglez pas le dossier !
Lorsque l'enfant est assis, le harnais de sécurité ou le système de retenue doit être correctement 
bouclé et utilisé !
Ne laissez pas l'enfant se tenir debout dans la poussette !
Ne suspendez aucun sac et ne posez aucun objet sur la poignée, afin de ne pas compromettre la 
stabilité de la poussette !
Avant d'utiliser la poussette, assurez-vous que tous les dispositifs de verrouillage sont bien en 
position verrouillée !
Lorsque vous garez la poussette, veillez à utiliser tous les freins !
Lorsque la poussette ne se déplace pas, verrouillez impérativement les roues arrière (utilisez le 
frein) !
Lorsque vous réglez des pièces mobiles sur la poussette, assurez-vous que les membres de 
l'enfant se trouvent à une distance de sécurité de la poussette !
Une surcharge, un pliage incorrect ou l'utilisation de pièces inadaptées peuvent endommager la 
poussette, la rendre défectueuse ou dangereuse !
L'utilisateur et l'accompagnateur doivent lire attentivement ce manuel et le conserver pour 
référence future. Le non-respect de ce manuel peut compromettre la sécurité de l'enfant !
N'utilisez pas cette poussette dans les cages d'escalier, sur des terrains accidentés ou dans tout 
autre endroit où elle risque de se renverser !
Pour éviter tout risque d'étouffement, tenez les emballages plastiques hors de portée des bébés !
Tenir à l'écart du feu !
Ne placez pas d'objets pesant plus de 2 kg dans le panier !
Ne dépassez pas 15 kg de poids d'enfant !
Âge recommandé : 0 à 36 mois. En mode assis (lorsque l'angle entre le dossier et l'assise est 
inférieur à 150 degrés), ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de 6 mois !
N'utilisez aucun accessoire provenant d'un autre fabricant que celui d'origine pour ce produit !
Ce produit nécessite un assemblage !

·
·
·
·

·
·

·

·
·

·

·

·

·

·
·
·
·
·

·
·

Instructions d'entretien et de réparation
Avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez que tous les composants (vis, rivets) sont bien fixés et en bon 
état, et que les pièces ou la housse de l'assise ne sont pas endommagées. Effectuez régulière-
ment des inspections et des réparations. Pour la sécurité de votre bébé, cessez toute utilisation 
en cas d'anomalie.
Évitez une utilisation ou un stockage prolongé dans des environnements humides, froids ou très 
chauds, car cela pourrait entraîner un vieillissement prématuré des pièces, réduire la durée de vie 
du produit ou créer un danger.
Nettoyage de l'assise : dégraissez les sangles fixes et le harnais de sécurité, lavez à la main à l'eau 
tiède, puis séchez à l'ombre. Évitez une exposition excessive au soleil.
Pour nettoyer le châssis, n'utilisez pas d'eau de Javel. Évitez que les pièces métalliques n'entrent 
en contact avec l'eau pour prévenir la rouille et prolonger la durée de vie du produit.
Inspectez régulièrement la poussette et, en cas de problème, faites-la réparer rapidement.
Évitez une exposition excessive au soleil ou une chaleur intense, car cela accélère le vieillissement 
des pièces et la décoloration des tissus.
Sur les pièces mobiles (par exemple les articulations des roues), n'appliquez pas d'huile 
mécanique épaisse. Appliquez plutôt un peu de lubrifiant dilué, afin d'éviter que la saleté 
n'adhère au lubrifiant et n'entrave la rotation.
Vérifiez fréquemment le bon état des pièces critiques, comme le verrou secondaire empêchant 
un pliage accidentel, le système de freinage, etc.

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

Informations sur le produit

Avertissements de sécurité

Nom du produit

Contrôle

Nom de la marque

Modèle

 

Poussette légère pour enfants

Conforme

LECCOCO (Lecoco)

ZippT3

Poids net 

Charge maximale 

Style 

Matériaux principaux 

5,9 kg

15 kg

ZippT3

tubes/plastique/
métal/tissu

Lorsque l'enfant est assis dans la poussette, l'accompagnateur ne doit pas s'éloigner !

Ne pas approcher d'une source de chaleur ou de flamme !

L'utilisateur et l'accompagnateur doivent lire attentivement ce manuel avant utilisation et le conserver pour 

référence future. Le non-respect des instructions peut compromettre la sécurité de l'enfant !

Ne pas dépasser 15 kg de poids d'enfant dans cette poussette !

Lorsque l'enfant est assis, le harnais de sécurité ou le système de retenue doit être correctement bouclé et utilisé !

Âge recommandé : 0 à 36 mois. En mode assis (lorsque l'angle entre le dossier et l'assise est inférieur à 150 degrés), 

ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de 6 mois !

Ce produit doit être assemblé par un adulte !

Âge recommandé 0 à 36 mois. En mode assis (lorsque l'angle entre le dossier et 
l'assise est inférieur à 150 degrés), ne convient pas aux enfants de 
moins de 6 mois !

Pour une meilleure utilisation de ce produit, veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel. Il détaille les instructions 

d'utilisation, les consignes de sécurité, la description du produit, l'entretien et d'autres informations.

Si vous avez besoin d'aide supplémentaire ou d'informations, veuillez contacter notre service client. Lors de 

l'utilisation, suivez les instructions de ce manuel. Les enfants doivent utiliser le produit sous la supervision d'un 

adulte.

Bezeichnung der Bauteile und Teile Montage- und Gebrauchsanweisung

Druckstück zum 
Zusammenklappen

Griff

Rückenlehne

Sicherheitsgurt

Hinterräder

Vorderräder
Einkaufskorb

Schulterpolster

Schutzhülle

Verdeck

Sicherheitsbügel Aufklappen des Gestells
Fassen Sie den Griff an und ziehen Sie ihn nach hinten, 
um den Kinderwagen aufzuklappen.

Montage der Vorderräder
Führen Sie das Vorderrad in die Kunststofföffnung 
des vorderen Rahmenteils ein, bis es hörbar einrastet. 
Ein Klicken zeigt an, dass das Rad richtig sitzt.

Montage der Hinterräder
Führen Sie das Hinterrad in die Öffnung der 
Bremsaufnahme ein, bis es hörbar einrastet. 
Ein Klicken zeigt an, dass das Rad richtig sitzt.

Öffnen des Verdecks
Ziehen Sie das Verdeck nach vorne, um es zu öffnen.

Demontage / Montage des Sicherheitsbügels

Demontage der Vorder-/Hinterräder

Zusammenklappen des Kinderwagens

Verstellung der Rückenlehne / FußstützeDrücken Sie mit der Hand auf die Arretierung an Punkt A und ziehen Sie gleichzeitig den Bügel nach außen – der 
Bügel lässt sich wie in Abbildung D gezeigt demontieren.

C

D

Drücken Sie die Schnelllöseplatte des Vorderrads 
hinein und ziehen Sie das Rad nach unten – das 
Vorderrad lässt sich abnehmen.

Drücken Sie die Schnelllöseplatte des Hinterrads 
hinein und ziehen Sie das Rad nach außen – das 
Hinterrad lässt sich abnehmen.

Ziehen Sie den Einstellknopf nach unten, 
um die Rückenlehne zu verstellen.

Drücken Sie den Knopf an der Fußstütze, 
um deren Winkel zu verstellen.

A

1
2Sicherheitsbügel A auf die Halterung B ausrichten und bis zum Anschlag einschieben. Abbildung C zeigt den 

montierten Bügel (Der Bügel muss original sein, um Verletzungen des Babys durch falsche Montage zu vermeiden. 
Nach der Montage am Bügel ziehen, um zu prüfen, ob er fest eingerastet ist).

Drücken Sie zuerst die zweite Sicherheitsverriegelung 1, dann das Druckstück zum Zusammenklappen 2 und 
klappen Sie den Wagen nach vorne – das Zusammenklappen ist abgeschlossen.

Hinweise zur VerwendungBremsgebrauch

 Verwendung des Sicherheitsgurts

Treten Sie die Bremse nach unten – die Bremse wirkt; 
heben Sie sie nach oben – sie wird gelöst.

Schließen Sie zuerst die Schulter- und Hüftgurtschnallen auf beiden Seiten, dann stecken Sie sie in die 
mittlere Verschlussschnalle. Ein Klicken zeigt an, dass sie richtig eingerastet ist.
Drücken Sie den Knopf an der mittleren Verschlussschnalle – der Gurt öffnet sich automatisch.
Die Länge der Gurte kann mit den Einstellern an den Gurten angepasst werden, um sie an die Größe 
des Kindes anzupassen.

1.

2.
3.

Achtung: Wenn das Kind im Kinderwagen sitzt, muss der Sicherheitsgurt oder      
                   das Rückhaltesystem korrekt angelegt und verwendet werden.

Wenn das Kind im Kinderwagen sitzt, darf die Aufsichtsperson nicht weggehen!
Wenn das Kind im Kinderwagen sitzt, heben Sie den gesamten Kinderwagen nicht an!
Wenn das Kind im Kinderwagen sitzt, stellen Sie die Rückenlehne nicht ein!
Wenn das Kind im Kinderwagen sitzt, muss der Sicherheitsgurt oder das Rückhaltesystem 
korrekt angelegt und verwendet werden!
Lassen Sie das Kind nicht im Kinderwagen stehen!
Hängen Sie keine Taschen an den Griff und legen Sie keine Gegenstände darauf, um die Stabilität 
des Kinderwagens nicht zu beeinträchtigen!
Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Verwendung des Kinderwagens, dass alle Verriegelungen 
eingerastet sind!
Wenn Sie den Kinderwagen abstellen, verwenden Sie unbedingt alle Bremsen!
Wenn der Kinderwagen nicht bewegt wird, blockieren Sie unbedingt die Hinterräder (verwen-
den Sie die Bremse)!
Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich die Gliedmaßen des Kindes in sicherer Entfernung zum Kinderwagen 
befinden, wenn Sie verstellbare Teile am Kinderwagen einstellen!
Überladung, falsches Zusammenklappen oder die Verwendung ungeeigneter Ersatzteile können 
zu Schäden, Funktionsstörungen oder Unsicherheit des Kinderwagens führen!
Der Benutzer und die Aufsichtsperson sollten diese Anleitung sorgfältig lesen und für späteres 
Nachschlagen aufbewahren. Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Anleitung kann die Sicherheit des 
Kindes beeinträchtigen!
Verwenden Sie diesen Kinderwagen nicht in Treppenhäusern, auf unebenem Gelände oder an 
anderen Orten, an denen er leicht umkippen kann!
Um Erstickungsgefahr zu vermeiden, halten Sie Plastikfolien von Säuglingen fern!
Von Feuer fernhalten!
Legen Sie keine Gegenstände mit einem Gewicht über 2 kg in den Korb!
Das Gewicht des Kindes darf 15 kg nicht überschreiten!
Geeignetes Alter: 0–36 Monate. Im Sitzmodus (wenn der Winkel zwischen Rückenlehne und 
Sitzfläche weniger als 150 Grad beträgt) nicht geeignet für Kinder unter 6 Monaten!
Verwenden Sie für dieses Produkt keine Teile, die nicht vom Hersteller stammen!
Dieses Produkt muss montiert werden!

·
·
·
·

·
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·
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·

·
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·
·

Produktinformationen

Sicherheitswarnungen

Produktname

Produktprüfung

Markenname

Modell

 

Leichter Kinderwagen

Geprüft und bestanden

LECCOCO (Lecoco)

ZippT3

Nettogewicht

Maximale Belastung

Ausführung

Hauptmaterialien

5,9 kg

15 kg

ZippT3

Rohre/Kunststoff/Metall/Stoff

Wenn das Kind im Kinderwagen sitzt, darf die Aufsichtsperson den Platz nicht verlassen!

Nicht an Feuerquellen heranführen!

Der Benutzer und die Aufsichtsperson sollten diese Anleitung vor dem Gebrauch sorgfältig lesen und für späteres 

Nachschlagen aufbewahren. Die Nichtbeachtung der Anleitung kann die Sicherheit des Kindes beeinträchtigen!

Das Gewicht des Kindes in diesem Kinderwagen darf 15 kg nicht überschreiten!

Wenn das Kind sitzt, muss der Sicherheitsgurt oder das Rückhaltesystem korrekt angelegt und verwendet 

werden!

Geeignetes Alter: 0–36 Monate. Im Sitzmodus (wenn der Winkel zwischen Rückenlehne und Sitzfläche weniger als 

150 Grad beträgt) nicht geeignet für Kinder unter 6 Monaten!

Dieser Kinderwagen muss von einem Erwachsenen montiert werden!

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

Geeignetes Alter0–36 Monate. Im Sitzmodus (wenn der Winkel zwischen Rücken-
lehne und Sitzfläche weniger als 150 Grad beträgt) nicht geeignet 
für Kinder unter 6 Monaten!

Um dieses Produkt besser nutzen zu können, lesen Sie bitte diese Anleitung sorgfältig durch. Sie enthält 

ausführliche Informationen zu Gebrauchsanweisungen, Sicherheitshinweisen, Produktbeschreibung und 

Wartung.

Wenn Sie weitere Hilfe oder Informationen benötigen, wenden Sie sich bitte an unseren Kundendienst. 

Befolgen Sie bei der Verwendung die Anweisungen in dieser Anleitung. Kinder dürfen das Produkt nur unter 

Aufsicht einer erwachsenen Bezugsperson verwenden.

Hinweise zur Wartung und Instandhaltung
Prüfen Sie vor jeder Verwendung, ob alle Bauteile (Schrauben, Nieten) fest und unbeschädigt 
sind und ob Teile oder der Bezug Risse aufweisen. Führen Sie regelmäßige Inspektionen und 
Reparaturen durch. Legen Sie im Interesse der Sicherheit Ihres Babys bei Auffälligkeiten das 
Produkt still.
Vermeiden Sie längere Nutzung oder Lagerung in feuchter, kalter oder heißer Umgebung, da 
dies zu vorzeitigem Altern der Teile führen, die Lebensdauer verkürzen oder Gefahren verursa-
chen kann.
Reinigung der Sitzpolsterung: Lösen Sie die fixierenden Gurte und den Sicherheitsgurt, waschen 
Sie per Hand in lauwarmem Wasser und lassen Sie an der Luft trocknen. Setzen Sie nicht zu 
starker Sonneneinstrahlung aus.
Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen des Rahmens kein Bleichmittel. Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt von 
Metallteilen mit Wasser, um Rost zu verhindern und die Lebensdauer zu verlängern.
Kontrollieren Sie den Kinderwagen regelmäßig; lassen Sie Probleme sofort reparieren.
Vermeiden Sie übermäßige Sonneneinstrahlung oder starke Hitze, da dies die Alterung von 
Teilen und das Ausbleichen von Stoffen beschleunigt.
Auf bewegliche Teile (z. B. Radgelenke) darf kein dickflüssiges Maschinenöl aufgetragen werden. 
Verwenden Sie stattdessen eine kleine Menge verdünntes Schmiermittel, um zu vermeiden, dass 
Schmutz am Schmiermittel haften bleibt und die Bewegung behindert.
Überprüfen Sie häufig kritische Teile wie die zweite Sicherheitsverriegelung gegen versehentli-
ches Zusammenklappen, die Bremsvorrichtung usw. auf ordnungsgemäßen Zustand.

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

Nombre de las piezas y componentes del producto Instrucciones de montaje y uso

Bloque de presión 
para plegar

Manija

Respaldo

Arnés de seguridad

Ruedas traseras

Ruedas delanteras
Cesta portaequipajes

Protectores de hombros

Funda protectora

Capota

Barra de seguridad Despliegue del chasis
Sujete la manija y levántela hacia atrás para 
desplegar el cochecito.

Montaje de las ruedas delanteras
Inserte la rueda delantera en el orificio de plástico de 
la pata delantera alineándola correctamente. 
Cuando oiga un clic, la rueda estará bien fijada.

Montaje de las ruedas traseras
Inserte la rueda trasera en el orificio del soporte del freno 
alineándola correctamente. Cuando oiga un clic, 
la rueda estará bien fijada.

Despliegue de la capota
Tire de la capota hacia adelante para desplegarla.

Desmontaje / montaje de la barra de seguridad

Desmontaje de las ruedas delanteras / traseras

Plegado del cochecito

Ajuste del respaldo / reposapiésPresione con la mano el pestillo en el punto A y al mismo tiempo tire de la barra hacia afuera – la barra se 
desmontará como se muestra en la figura D.

C

D

Presione la lengüeta de desmontaje rápido de la 
rueda delantera y tire de la rueda hacia abajo – la 
rueda delantera se desprenderá.

Presione la lengüeta de desmontaje rápido de la 
rueda trasera y tire de la rueda hacia afuera – la 
rueda trasera se desprenderá.

Tire del botón de ajuste hacia abajo para 
regular el respaldo.

Presione el botón del reposapiés para 
ajustar su ángulo.

A

1
2Alinee la barra de seguridad A con el soporte B e insértela hasta el fondo. La figura C muestra la barra instalada (la 

barra debe ser original; un montaje incorrecto podría dañar al bebé. Después del montaje, tire de la barra hacia 
afuera para comprobar que está bien fijada).

Presione primero el segundo seguro de plegado 1, luego presione el bloque de presión de plegado 2, y pliegue 
el cochecito hacia adelante – el plegado estará completo.

Precauciones de usoUso del freno

 Uso del arnés de seguridad

Pise el pedal del freno hacia abajo para frenar; levántelo 
hacia arriba para desbloquear.

Abroche primero las hebillas de hombros y cintura de ambos lados, luego insértelas en la hebilla 
central. Un clic sonoro indica que están correctamente enganchadas.
Presione el botón de la hebilla central para liberar automáticamente el arnés.
La longitud del arnés se puede ajustar mediante las hebillas situadas en las correas para adaptarse al 
tamaño del bebé.

1.

2.
3.

Atención: Cuando el niño esté sentado, el arnés de seguridad o el sistema de 
                    retención deben estar correctamente abrochados y utilizados.

Cuando el niño esté sentado, el cuidador no debe abandonar el lugar.
Cuando el niño esté sentado, no levante todo el cochecito hacia arriba.
Cuando el niño esté sentado, no ajuste el respaldo.
Cuando el niño esté sentado, el arnés de seguridad o el sistema de retención deben estar 
correctamente abrochados y utilizados.
No permita que el niño se ponga de pie en el cochecito.
No cuelgue bolsas ni coloque objetos sobre la manija, para no afectar la estabilidad del cochecito.
Antes de usar el cochecito, asegúrese de que todos los dispositivos de bloqueo estén en posición 
bloqueada.
Cuando estacione el cochecito, asegúrese de utilizar todos los dispositivos de frenado.
Cuando el cochecito no se mueva, bloquee siempre las ruedas traseras (utilice el freno).
Al ajustar cualquier pieza móvil del cochecito, asegúrese de que las extremidades del niño 
mantengan una distancia segura con respecto al cochecito.
La sobrecarga, un plegado incorrecto o el uso de piezas inadecuadas pueden causar daños, mal 
funcionamiento o situaciones de inseguridad en el cochecito.
El usuario y el cuidador deben leer atentamente este manual y conservarlo para futuras 
consultas. No seguir este manual puede comprometer la seguridad del niño.
No utilice este cochecito en escaleras, terrenos irregulares u otros lugares donde pueda volcarse 
fácilmente.
Para evitar el riesgo de asfixia, mantenga las cubiertas de plástico fuera del alcance de los bebés.
Mantener alejado del fuego.
No coloque objetos que pesen más de 2 kg en la cesta.
No supere los 15 kg de peso del niño.
Edad recomendada: 0-36 meses. En modo asiento (cuando el ángulo entre el respaldo y el 
asiento es inferior a 150 grados), no es adecuado para niños menores de 6 meses.
No utilice ningún accesorio que no sea del fabricante original para este producto.
Este producto requiere montaje.!

·
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Instrucciones de reparación y mantenimiento
Antes de cada uso, compruebe que todos los componentes (tornillos, remaches) estén firmes y 
en buen estado, y que las piezas o la tela del asiento no estén dañadas. Realice inspecciones y 
reparaciones periódicas. Por la seguridad de su bebé, si detecta alguna anomalía, deje de usar el 
producto.
Evite usar o almacenar el producto durante mucho tiempo en entornos húmedos, fríos o con 
altas temperaturas, ya que esto puede provocar el envejecimiento de las piezas, acortar la vida 
útil del producto o crear peligros.
Limpieza del cojín del asiento: desabroche las cintas fijas y el arnés de seguridad, lave a mano con 
agua tibia, luego seque a la sombra. No exponga al sol en exceso.
No use lejía para limpiar el chasis. Evite que las piezas metálicas entren en contacto con el agua 
para que no se oxiden y se prolongue la vida útil del producto.
Inspeccione el cochecito con frecuencia y, si hay problemas, repárelos a tiempo.
Evite la exposición excesiva al sol o al calor intenso, ya que esto acelera el envejecimiento de las 
piezas y la decoloración de las telas.
En las partes móviles (como las articulaciones de las ruedas) no aplique aceite lubricante espeso. 
En su lugar, aplique un poco de lubricante diluido, para evitar que la suciedad se adhiera al 
lubricante y afecte al giro.
Revise con frecuencia el estado de las partes críticas, como el segundo seguro que evita el 
plegado accidental, el dispositivo de freno, etc.

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

Información del producto

Advertencias de seguridad

Nombre del producto

Inspección del producto

Nombre de la marca

Modelo

 

Cochecito ligero para niños

Inspección del producto

LECCOCO (Lecoco)

ZippT3

Peso neto

Carga máxima

Estilo

Material principal

5,9 kg

15 kg

ZippT3

tubos/plástico/
metal/tela

Cuando el niño vaya en el cochecito, el cuidador no debe abandonar el lugar.

No acercar a fuentes de fuego.

El usuario y el cuidador deben leer atentamente el manual antes de usarlo y conservarlo para futuras consultas. 

No seguir las instrucciones puede comprometer la seguridad del niño.

No superar los 15 kg de peso del niño en este producto.

Cuando el niño esté sentado, el arnés de seguridad o el sistema de retención deben estar correctamente 

abrochados y utilizados.

Edad recomendada: 0-36 meses. En modo asiento (cuando el ángulo entre el respaldo y el asiento es inferior a 150 

grados), no es adecuado para niños menores de 6 meses.

Este producto debe ser ensamblado por un adulto.

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

Edad recomendada 0-36 meses. En modo asiento (cuando el ángulo entre el respaldo y 
el asiento es inferior a 150 grados), no es adecuado para niños 
menores de 6 meses.

Para un mejor uso de este producto, lea atentamente este manual. En él se detallan instrucciones de uso, 

advertencias de seguridad, descripción del producto, mantenimiento y otra información.

Si necesita ayuda adicional o información, póngase en contacto con nuestro servicio de atención al cliente. 

Durante el uso, siga las instrucciones de este manual. Los niños deben utilizar el producto bajo la supervisión 

de un adulto.

Nomi dei componenti e delle parti del prodotto Istruzioni per il montaggio e l'uso

Blocco di pressione 
per la chiusura

Maniglia

Schienale

Cinture di sicurezza

Ruote posteriori

Ruote anteriori
Cestino portaborse

Protezioni per le spalle

Fodera protettiva

Cappottina

Paracolpo Apertura del telaio
Afferrare la maniglia e sollevarla all'indietro per 
aprire il passeggino.

Montaggio delle ruote anteriori
Montaggio delle ruote anteriori: Inserire la ruota 
anteriore nel foro di plastica della gamba anteriore 
allineandola correttamente. Quando si sente uno scatto, 
la ruota è fissata.

Montaggio delle ruote posteriori
Inserire la ruota posteriore nel foro del supporto 
del freno allineandola correttamente. 
Quando si sente uno scatto, la ruota è fissata.

Apertura della cappottina.
Tirare la cappottina verso l'avanti per aprirla.

Smontaggio / montaggio del paracolpo

Smontaggio delle ruote anteriori / posteriori

Piegatura del passeggino

Regolazione dello schienale / poggiapiediPremere con la mano il fermo nel punto A e contemporaneamente tirare il paracolpo verso l'esterno – il paracolpo 
si smonta come mostrato nella figura D.

C

D

Premere la linguetta di sgancio rapido della ruota 
anteriore e tirare la ruota verso il basso – la ruota 
anteriore si sgancia.

Premere la linguetta di sgancio rapido della ruota 
posteriore e tirare la ruota verso l'esterno – la ruota 
posteriore si sgancia.

Tirare il pulsante di regolazione verso il basso 
per regolare lo schienale.

Premere il pulsante del poggiapiedi per 
regolarne l'angolazione.

A

1
2Allineare il paracolpo A con l'attacco B e inserire fino in fondo. La figura C mostra il paracolpo montato (il paracolpo 

deve essere originale; un montaggio errato potrebbe danneggiare il bambino. Dopo il montaggio, tirare il 
paracolpo verso l'esterno per verificare che sia ben fissato).

Premere prima il doppio blocco di sicurezza per la chiusura 1, poi premere il blocco di pressione per la chiusura 
2, e piegare il passeggino in avanti – la chiusura è completata.

Precauzioni per l'usoUso del freno

 Uso delle cinture di sicurezza

Premere il freno verso il basso per frenare; 
sollevarlo verso l'alto per sbloccare.

Allacciare prima le fibbie delle spalle e della vita su entrambi i lati, quindi inserirle nella fibbia centrale. 
Un clic udibile indica che sono agganciate correttamente.
Premere il pulsante sulla fibbia centrale per sganciare automaticamente le cinture.
La lunghezza delle cinture può essere regolata mediante le fibbie posizionate sulle cinture stesse, per 
adattarsi alle diverse dimensioni del bambino.

1.

2.
3.

Attenzione: Quando il bambino è seduto, le cinture di sicurezza o il sistema di  
                        ritenuta devono essere correttamente allacciati e utilizzati.

Quando il bambino è seduto, il genitore non deve allontanarsi!
Quando il bambino è seduto, non sollevare l'intero passeggino verso l'alto!
Quando il bambino è seduto, non regolare lo schienale!
Quando il bambino è seduto, le cinture di sicurezza o il sistema di ritenuta devono essere 
correttamente allacciati e utilizzati!
Non permettere al bambino di stare in piedi sul passeggino!
Non appendere borse né appoggiare oggetti sulla maniglia, per non compromettere la stabilità 
del passeggino!
Prima di utilizzare il passeggino, assicurarsi che tutti i dispositivi di blocco siano in posizione 
bloccata!
Quando si parcheggia il passeggino, assicurarsi di utilizzare tutti i dispositivi di frenatura!
Quando il passeggino non si muove, bloccare sempre le ruote posteriori (utilizzare il freno)!
Quando si regola qualsiasi parte mobile del passeggino, assicurarsi che gli arti del bambino 
mantengano una distanza di sicurezza dal passeggino!
Sovraccarico, piegatura errata o uso di parti non appropriate possono causare danni, malfunzi-
onamenti o insicurezza del passeggino!
L'utilizzatore e l'accompagnatore devono leggere attentamente questo manuale e conservarlo 
per riferimento futuro. Il mancato rispetto di questo manuale può compromettere la sicurezza del 
bambino!
Non utilizzare questo passeggino in scale, terreni irregolari o altri luoghi dove potrebbe 
facilmente ribaltarsi!
Per evitare il rischio di soffocamento, tenere le coperture di plastica lontano dalla portata dei 
neonati!
Tenere lontano dal fuoco!
Non collocare nel cestino oggetti di peso superiore a 2 kg!
Non superare i 15 kg di peso del bambino!
Età consigliata: 0-36 mesi. In modalità seduta (quando l'angolo tra schienale e seduta è inferiore a 
150 gradi), non adatto a bambini di età inferiore a 6 mesi.
Non utilizzare per questo prodotto alcun accessorio non originale del produttore!
Questo prodotto richiede assemblaggio!

·
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Istruzioni per riparazione e manutenzione
Prima di ogni utilizzo, controllare che tutti i componenti (viti, rivetti) siano saldi e integri, e che le 
parti o la fodera del sedile non siano danneggiate. Eseguire ispezioni e riparazioni periodiche. Per 
la sicurezza del vostro bambino, in caso di anomalie interrompere l'uso.
Evitare di utilizzare o conservare il prodotto per lunghi periodi in ambienti umidi, freddi o ad alta 
temperatura, poiché ciò può causare l'invecchiamento dei componenti, ridurre la durata del 
prodotto o creare pericoli.
Pulizia del cuscino del sedile: sganciare le cinghie fisse e le cinture di sicurezza, lavare a mano in 
acqua tiepida, quindi asciugare all'ombra. Non esporre eccessivamente al sole.
Per pulire il telaio non usare candeggina. Evitare che le parti metalliche entrino in contatto con 
l'acqua per prevenire la ruggine e prolungare la durata del prodotto.
Ispezionare frequentemente il passeggino e, in caso di problemi, riparare tempestivamente.
Evitare l'esposizione eccessiva al sole o a calore intenso, poiché ciò accelera l'invecchiamento dei 
componenti e lo scolorimento dei tessuti.
Sulle parti mobili (ad esempio i giunti delle ruote) non applicare lubrificante meccanico denso. È 
consentito applicare una piccola quantità di lubrificante diluito, per evitare che lo sporco si 
attacchi al lubrificante e comprometta la rotazione.
Controllare frequentemente il corretto funzionamento delle parti critiche, come il doppio blocco 
che impedisce la chiusura accidentale, il dispositivo frenante, ecc.

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

Avvertenze di sicurezza

Nome prodotto

Ispezione

Nome marchio

Modello

Passeggino leggero per bambini

Conforme

LECCOCO (Lecoco)

ZippT3

Peso netto

Carico massimo

Versione

Materiali principali

5,9 kg

15 kg

ZippT3

tubi/plastica/ 

metallo/tessuto

Quando il bambino è seduto nel passeggino, il genitore o accompagnatore non deve allontanarsi!

Non avvicinare a fonti di fuoco!

L'utilizzatore e l'accompagnatore devono leggere attentamente il manuale prima dell'uso e conservarlo per 

riferimento futuro. Il mancato rispetto delle istruzioni può compromettere la sicurezza del bambino!

Il peso del bambino su questo prodotto non deve superare i 15 kg!

Quando il bambino è seduto, le cinture di sicurezza o il sistema di ritenuta devono essere correttamente allacciati e 

utilizzati!

Età consigliata: 0-36 mesi. In modalità seduta (quando l'angolo tra schienale e seduta è inferiore a 150 gradi), non 

adatto a bambini di età inferiore a 6 mesi.

Questo prodotto deve essere assemblato da un adulto!

·
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·
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Età consigliata 0-36 mesi. In modalità seduta (quando l'angolo tra schienale e 
seduta è inferiore a 150 gradi), non adatto a bambini di età 
inferiore a 6 mesi.

Per un uso migliore di questo prodotto, leggere attentamente il presente manuale. In esso sono descritte in 

dettaglio le istruzioni per l'uso, le avvertenze di sicurezza, la descrizione del prodotto, la manutenzione e altre 

informazioni.

Se necessita di ulteriore assistenza o informazioni, contatti il nostro servizio clienti. Durante l'uso, seguire le 

istruzioni di questo manuale. I bambini devono utilizzare il prodotto sotto la supervisione di un adulto.

Informazioni sul prodotto

Handrail disassembly/installation

Front/rear wheel disassembly

Press down on the card at point A with your hand and pull the armrest outward to remove it as shown in Figure D.

C

D

Press in the front wheel quick release iron
plate and pull down the wheel to remove
the front wheel.

Press in the rear wheel quick release iron 
plate and pull the wheel outward to remove
the rear wheel.

A

Align armrest A with armrest seat B, insert it to the bottom, and the installation of armrest C is complete (the 
armrest must be used with the original configuration to avoid injury to the baby caused by incorrect installation. 
After the armrest is installed, it should be pulled outward to check if it is securely fastened.)

Folding trolley

Backrest/foot pedal adjustment

Pull down the adjustment button
to adjust the backrest.

Press the foot button to adjust the foot angle.

1
2

First, press the second lock 1 of the car collection, then press the car collection pressure block 2, fold the 
car forward, and complete the car collection.

Brake usage

 Seat belt usage

Press the brake down to apply the 
brakes, and lift it up to unlock.

1. First fasten the shoulder and waist safety buckles on both sides, then insert them into the middle female  
     buckle,if you hear a "click" sound, it means the buckle is in place. 
2. Press the button in the middle of the female buckle to automatically open the safety buckle. 
3. The length of the seat belt can be adjusted to accommodate babies of different sizes by adjusting the buckle on 
     the seat belt.

Attention: When children sit, the seat belt or restraint system must be properly    
                     fastened and used.

Precautions for use
· When children sit Caregivers, don't leave!
· When children sit, do not lift the entire stroller upwards!
· When children sit, it is not allowed to adjust the backrest!
· When children sit, the seat belt or restraint system must be properly fastened and used!
· Do not let children stand on the stroller!
· Do not hang any bags or place any items on the handle to avoid affecting the stability of the cart!
· Ensure that all locking devices are in the locked state before using the cart!
· When parking a cart, make sure to use all braking devices properly!
· When the cart is not moving, be sure to lock the rear wheels (using the brake device)!
· When adjusting any movable accessories on the cart, it is necessary to ensure that the child's limbs 
   are at a safe distance from the cart!
· Overloading or incorrect folding, as well as the use of incorrect spare parts, can all cause damage to 
   the trolley bad malfunction or unsafe!
· Users and guardians are advised to carefully read this manual before use and keep it properly for  
   future reference failure to follow this manual may affect the safety of children!
· Prohibit the use of this trolley in stairwells, uneven areas, and other places that are prone to
   tipping over!
· To avoid suffocation, keep plastic coverings away from babies!
· Do not approach fire!
· Please do not place items weighing more than 2kg in the storage basket!
· Please do not exceed 22kg when carrying children!
· Applicable: this stroller is suitable for a child up to 22 kg or 4 years whichever comes first!
· This product cannot use any accessories that are not from our factory!
· This product requires adult assembly!

· Regularly check screws, rivets, bolts and other fasteners to ensure they are firm and safe, and replace
   any parts in poor condition.
· it is very important to thoroughly clean and dry the stroller after using it in winter at the seaside,in the   
   wild, in the rain, etc.
· Unremoved sea salt wll corrode metal parts
· After using in these environments, you can clean it with clean water and then dryit thoroughly.
· regularly check whether the body locking device works properly.
· If any part of the stroller is found to be damaged, do not use the stroller and contact the dealer 
   immediately.
· do not expose the stroller to strong sunlight for too long, even normal use and exposure to ultravolet
   rays may cause the fabric to fade.
· Be careful not to tear the fabric when moving the stroller.Lowhviscosity oil or a similar lubricant can be  
   used on moving parts.
· Vaseline is a suitable lubricant for the front wheel axle.
· Do not machine wash. Clean with a sponge, neutral detergent, and warm water.

Maintenance

产品信息

安全警告

產品名稱

產品型號

產品款式

 

兒童輕便推車

Zipp T3

Zipp T3

產品檢驗

產品淨重

主要材質

 

品牌名稱

最大承重

 

合格

5.9kg

管件 / 塑膠 /五金 /布料

15kg

LECOCO樂卡

適宜年齡  0-36個月，座位模式下（靠背與座位角度小於 150 度時），不適合 6個月以下兒童使用！

·當乘坐時，看護人不得離開！

·切勿靠近火源！

·使用者及監護人在使用前請仔細閱讀說明書並妥善保存供以後參照。

  如果不按照說明書可能會影響兒童的安全！

·本產品承載兒童請勿超過 15kg！

·兒童乘坐時，安全帶或束縛系統必須正確的扣合及使用！

·適用年齡： 0-36個月，座位模式下（靠背與座位角度小於 150度時），

  不適合 6個月以下兒童使用！

·本產品須成人組裝！

·產品執行標準:GB 14748-2006

為了更好地使用本產品，請仔細閱讀本說明，說明中詳細列舉了使用指南、安全須知、產品說明和
維護保養等資訊。
如需其他幫助和資訊，請聯繫我們的客服進行諮詢，在使用時，請遵循本說明的指導，兒童需在監
護人的陪同下使用本產品。
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